FILE NO. 041096

RESOLUTION NO. 611-04

[Gift – Private]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Health, San Francisco General Hospital to accept a gift of a mobile mammography facility vehicle and associated equipment, valued at \$432,716, donated by the University of California, San Francisco for mobile mammography services to indigent and under-served women in San Francisco.

WHEREAS, the University of California, San Francisco (UCSF) is a not-for-profit public medical academic institution engaged in the provision of health-care services to disadvantaged residents of San Francisco, among other populations; and,

WHEREAS, San Francisco General Hospital (SFGH) is a public hospital that provides health-care services to the indigent and under-served residents of San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, the mobile mammography facility vehicle (Mammovan), including the equipment, software, peripherals, and manuals was purchased by UCSF for the purposes of providing mammography services to indigent and under-served women in San Francisco: and.

WHEREAS, SFGH has committed to continue providing mobile mammography services to indigent and under-served women in San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, SFGH has received grant funding from the Avon Foundation for the continuation of the mobile mammography project initiated by UCSF; and

WHEREAS, UCSF has agreed to arrange for smog testing of the Mammovan and all other activities required to transfer title to the Mammovan to SFGH; and

Public Health **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 

1

2

WHEREAS, SFGH agrees, as a condition of the transfer as set forth in the attached agreement, that UCSF and the Regents of the University of California assume no responsibilities and makes no guarantees for the performance of the equipment, that the Mammovan is being transferred on an "As Is' basis without warranties as to fitness for use or merchantability, and that neither UCSF not the Regents of the University of California will be liable for any claims arising our of the possession or use of the Mammovan and associated equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Department wishes to obtain approval from the Health Commission and the Board of Supervisors to accept the gift of the Mammovan and the associated equipment; and now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Department of Public Health, San Francisco General Hospital is hereby authorized to accept a gift of the Mammovan, with a value of \$432,716 from UCSF for the provision of mobile mammography services to indigent and under-served women in San Francisco.

APPROVED:

lucrell 1 0 C

Michele Olson Secretary, Health Commission

**RECOMMENDED:** 

m/m 12 MO

Mitchell H. Katz, M.D. Director of Health

Public Health BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

## Resolution

File Number: 041096

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Health, San Francisco General Hospital to accept a gift of a mobile mammography facility vehicle and associated equipment, valued at \$432,716, donated by the University of California, San Francisco for mobile mammography services to indigent and under-served women in San Francisco.

October 5, 2004 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Gonzalez, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 041096

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 5, 2004 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board Mayor Gavin Newsom

OCT 0 6 2004 Date Approved

File No. 041096